
Subject: Outcome of the Board Meeting of R.P.P Infra Projects Limited held on 13m
November 2025

Reference: Regulations 30 and 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure
Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

Dear Sir/Ma'am,

This is to inform you that, pursuant to Regulation 30 and 33 ofthe Securities and Exchange
Board of India (SEBI) (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations,
2015, as amended from time to time, (‘Listing Regulations') and other applicable

provisions of the Listing Regulations. the Board ofDirectors ofthe Company at its meeting
held today Let Thursday, 13th November, 2025 commenced at 10:45 A.M and concluded at
03:00 P.M have inter alia, considered and approved the following matter:

1. The Standalone and Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results along with Limited
Review Report for the quarter and half year ended on 30m September, 2025 as per
Regulation 33 ofthe Listing Regulations.

We wish to further inform that the copies of the Standalone and Consolidated Unaudited
Financial Results and Limited Review Report issued by the Statutory Auditors of the
Company for the quarter and half year ended on September 30, 2025 are enclosed
herewith. The Company has also made arrangements for release of the Standalone and
Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results for the quarter ended September 30, 2025 in the

R
K RPP Infra PrOJ ects Ltd
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Date: 13th November, 2025

T0.

Department of Corporate Services, Compliance Department,
BSE Limited (BSE) National Stock Exchange oflndia Limited
25th Floor, Phiroze JeeleeBhoy Towers, Exchange Plaza, Plot N0. C-l, Block G,
Dalal Street, Fort, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (East)
Mumbai - 400001. Mumbai - 400051.

Scrip Code: 533284 NSE Symbol: RPPINFRA

VISIN: INE324L01013 lSlN: [NE324L01013

Dear Sir/Ma'am

newspapers as per the requirement ofthe Listing Regulations.
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All the above-mentioned disclosures will be posted 0n the Company's Website at
www.rppipl.c0m

This is for your information and records. Kindly take note of the same.

Thanking You,

Yours Faithfully,

For R.P.P Infra Projects Limited

Arulsundaram Nithya

Whole Time Director and CFO

DIN: 00125357

Regd Office: El : +91 424 2284077 CIN : L45201TZ1995PLC006113
S.F. No, 454, Raghupathynaiken Falayam, pm ao@rppipl,com

Railway Colony (Post), Poondurai Road, at); : www.rppipl.com

Erode - 638 002. Tamilnadu. India.
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E-mail: krsg.ca@gmail.com

Independent Auditors’ Limited Review Report on unaudited standalone financial results of RPP
Infra Projects Limited for the quarter ended 30 September 2024 and year to date results for the
period from 01 April 2024 to 3O September 2024 pursuant to Regulation 33 of the Securities and
Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as
amended

To The Board of Directors of R.P.I’ Infra Projects Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of unaudited standalone financial
results of RPP Infra Projects Limited (hereinafter referred to as “the

Company”) for
the quarter ended 30 September 2025 and year to date results for the period from 01
April 2025 to 3O September 2025 (“the Statement”).

This Statement which is the responsibility of the Company’s management and
approved by the Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the
recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34”Interim

Financial Reporting”(lnd AS 34"), prescribed under section 133 of the
Companies Act, 2013, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and
in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India
(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended
(“Listing Regulations”). Our responsibility is t0 express a conclusion on the Statement
based on our review.

We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review
Engagements (SRE 2410) “Review

of Interim Financial Information Performed by the
Independent Auditor of the Entity” issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants
of India. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries,
primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying
analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an
audit conducted in accordance with the Standards on Auditing and consequently does
not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant
matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit
opinion.

The Statement includes interim financial information of the joint ventures listed in
Annexure A
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Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes

us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the

recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting

Standard and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not

disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the

Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it

contains any material misstatement.

We did not review the financial statements of two branches included in the standalone

financial results of the company, whose results reflect total assets of Rs.‘l6.24 cr as at

30 September 2025 and total revenue from operations Rs 1.46 cr, total net profit (loss)

after tax Rs. (4.03) cr and total comprehensive income Rs.(4.07) cr for the period

from 01 April 2025 to 30 September 2025 respectively and cash flows (net) of Rs 0.43 cr

for the period from 01 April 2025 to 30 September 2025 as considered in the standalone

unaudited interim financial results of the entities included in the Group. Our opinion

on the statements, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in

respect to the two branches, and our report in terms of sub section (3) and (11) of

section 143 of the Companies Act, 2013 in so far as it relates to the aforesaid branches

and jointly controlled operations is based solely on the report of such unaudited

financial statements and other unaudited informations provided to us by the

management of the company. Our conclusion on the statement is not modified in

respect of the above matter.

for KRSG ASSOCIATES

Chartered Accountants

FRN : 0075068

Place : Chermai CA SUIATHA T S

Date : 13 Nov 2025

$gl f0 gMéry/L/Z 7534’
Farmer

UDIN: Zfz M.No. 233150

Head. Office Address : No. 30, "
Sri Towers“ Bliaradthidasan Street. Teacher’s Colony. Erode — 63801 l
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nnexure

\

INDIA
WV

Ph: 9502326266
E-mail: krsg.ca@gmail.com

Head. Office Address : N0. 30. " Sri Towers" Bharadthidasan Street. Teacher‘s Colony. Erode — 63801 l

SLNO Name of the Entity

1 RPP INFRA PROIECTS LIMITED

2 RPP DHANYA IV JV under Partnership Firm

3 RPP RENAATUS JV JV under Partnership Firm

4 RPP P & C IV JV under Partnership Firm

5 RPP RK & P&C IV JV undEr Partnership Firm

6 RPP RK IV AOP IV under AOP

7 RPP RK IV FIRM IV under Partnership Firm

8 RPP SATHYAMOORTHY JV JV under Partnership Firm

9 RPP BOSON INFRA JV JV under AOP

10 RPP HSEA JV JV under AOP

11 RPP SAMRAT JV JV under Partnership Firm

12 RPP SMC JV JV under Partnership Firm

13 RPP SUN CONSTRUCTIONS JV under AOP

14 RPP THAYA JV JV under Partnership Firm

15 RPP P&C VAGMINE JV JV under Partnership Firm

16 RPP SIPL JV JV under Partnership Firm

17 RPP INFRA PROJECTS LIMITED
SRILANKA

Branch Office

18 RPP INFRA PROJECTS LIMITED

BANGLADESH
Branch Office



R.PVP INFRA PROJECTS LIMITED

CIN :L45201TZ1995PLC006113
Reg. Off. :SF No. 454, Raghupathynaicken PaiayarnPoandurau Main Raad,Emai‘ :ipo@rppipl.com, website: www.rppipl.com, Erode — 638 002, Tamil Nadu Telz+91

STATEMENT OF STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER 2025
‘
in Crore

N
Pamculars

Standalone Quarter ended Half Year Ended
Standaione

Year Ended

30.09.2025 30.09.2024 30.06.2025 30.09.2025 30009.2024 31.03.2025

1

Z

3

:1

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

Revenue

(al Revenue from Operations

(bl Other income

316.79

4.72

394,28

8.52

341 10

2.12

657.89

6 34

730.40

12 32

1431.55

15,63
Total Income from Operations (a+b) 321.51 402.80 343.22 664.73 742.72 1447.18

Expenses

(a) Cost of Raw materials and components Consumed 54 28 85 Z7 35.37 39 65 171116 297.77

(b) Construction Expenses 13.80 49.00 56.19 69.99 11523 197.68

(c) Sub Contractor Work bills 201 SS 204.38 211.48 413.03 339 97 732 77

id) Employee benefit expense 7 75 7 68 5.41 13 16 14 51 29.08

le) Finance Cos! 3.84 2.96 4.58 3.42 5.55 11.53

(f) Depreciation and amortization expense 2.38 2.39 1.84 4.22 4.55 9.58

(g) Other Expenses 18.20 24.54 13.52 31.72 41.42 82.80
Total Expenses 301.80 376.22 328.39 630.19 692.48 1361.21

Profit/(Loss) from operation before exceptional items and tax (1‘2) 19.71 26,59 14.83 34.54 50.24 85.97

Exceptional items (Net) O 00 0 00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 00
Profit / (Loss) after Exceptional Before tax 13+4) 19.71 26.59 14.83 34.54 50.24 85.97
Tax Expense

a) CurrentTax 4 62 8.31 3 97 8.59 15.45 25 04

b) Deferred tax liabilitv/(asset) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -4754

Total Tax expense 4.62 8.31 3.97 8.59 15.45 20.50
Net Profit/(loss) after Tax (576) 15.09 18.28 10.86 25.95 34.78 65.47

Other Comprehensive Income (net of taxi

a) Other comprehensive income not to be reclassified to profit or

loss in subsequent periods:

Re-measurement gains/ (losses) on defined benefit plans 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -0 69
Net change in fair values of investments in equity

shares carried at fair value through 0C1 0.00 0 00 0 00 0.00 0.00 0.00

income tax relating to the above 0.00 0 00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

b) Other comprehensive income to be reclassified to profit or loss

in subsequent periods:
Exchange differences on translation of Financial Statement of

Foreign Companies 70.04 70 76 0 00 -0.04 131 0.79
Income tax relatingto the above 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Comprehensive income for the period/vear 15.05 19.04 10185 25.91 33.48 65.57
Paid up Equity Share Capital (Face value Rs.10/AEachi 49.59 38.09 49,59 49,59 3S 09 49 59

Other Equity (Excluding Revaluation Reservei 496.02 438.07 480.71 496.02 438 07 469.85

Earnings Per Share (Face Value Rs.10/r eachi r not annuaiised

(ai Basic 304 4.80 4.35 5.23 9.13 14 59

(bi Diluted 3.04 4 30 4 35 5.23 8 19 14 22

(c) Weighted Average no of shares for Basic EPS (in nosi 49585918 38035918 49585918 49585918 38085918 44859891

(d) Weighted Average no of shares for Diluted EPS (in nosi 49585918 42477402 49585918 49585918 42477402 46041397

On behalf of Board of Directors

For RPP infra Projects Limited

A. Nithya

whole Time Director &

Date : 13.11.2025 Chief Financial Officer
Place :Chennai DIN: 00125357



RPP INFRA PROJECI'S LIMITED
CIN . L45101T21995PLC006113

Reg. m. :sF Na. 454, Raghupamyna‘cken Paiayamyoundura' Mam Road, Emae - 533 oozJamu Naduv
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Standamne Balance Sheet as at 30TH SEPTEMBER 2025

Farticulars

Notes

AS at 30th September 2015
'(Cmre)

A5 at 315t March 2025
'
( Crore D

Assets

Nonrcurren! assets

Prcoem/ mam and eampment 3 .32 S9 92 17

Captm Wm tn mogress 4 O OD

\nvestment Property 3 5 64 J 45

Omar inaAgtb‘e asgezg 5 D 06

R‘gnxrm’ruge assex 7 El 3 Ji

F'nanua‘ assets

mvesmentg é 13 37 13 89

Loans 7 0 00

Other Emarvma‘ Aiseis 8 35 DO

Deierrec Tax Asset 9 l 55
Other Non-Cd rrENt Assets IO 52 11

Total Nan >Cu rrent Assets 264.44 268.76

Current assets

1nventorres 1'2 66 17 37 98

Fmanctar assets

\rwesimemS

Trace Recewabres ll 133 81
Cash and Cash Euulva‘ewts 13 l: 37

Luans 14 57 41
Other Frnama‘ Assets i5 3 IS 31

Other CurreM Assets 1E 37 36

Cur’ent Tax Assets 1 net) 26 12 9S
Tuta! Current Assets 654.59

Tatal assets 957,76 933.45

Equmy s Ltabmugs

Equrty

Equity Share Cauxml i7 49 39 49 39

Share Warrant D CD

Other Eqmty :3 J97 71 J71 5S

Total eqmty 547.29 521.14

UabrHUes

Nah-Current riabllities

Fmanma‘ aam‘mes

Borrcwmgs 19 9 41 J72

Lease babr‘mes s 4L 5 41

OtherFtnanma‘ Ltabtlt e5 D BO

Dgferred Tax Ltaomty 9 O DO

Prowsrons 30 D 91 O 9L

Tuta! Nan-current liabHities 18.74 14.05

Current \iabrhtres

Fmanma‘ Ltamhtres

Borrcwmgs 2L SI JS 50 35
Lease Lrabirhties 0 32 O 51

mag nayawes

(at tutar autstandmg dues cr wm enterprises 3t smatr enteronses v] OD

(m rotar zutstandmg mes or credttcrs otner :nan wcto antersrtseg s

smaH ante'arrses 22 104 31 159 J3

Othetcurrewt fmJnc‘ar habmzxes 33 201 06 103 63

Other Curriwt Ltamilt es 1—) D 3S 3 63

Shari Term Prov‘srons ZS V. 32 l 52
Cur‘ent TaxLraUmttestNet) :5 L S7 D lJ

Total Current liabHitles 391.73 398.27

Total liabmtles 410.47 412.31

Tatal equtty and Ira btlmes 957.76 933.45

On behalfof Board of Directors

For RPP 1nrra Fromm muted

A. Ntthya

Whu‘e Time Director 8t

Chief Frnanclal Offlcer

DIN: 00125357

Date '13 11.2025

Place Chennai



RPP INFRA PROJECTS LIMITED
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Standaione Statement 0f cash flows for the haH year ended 30th September 2025

Pa nicula rs
Notes

Half Vear Ended 30th

September 2025
'(Crere)

Half Vear Ended 30th

September 2024
'

( Crore )
CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTlVITlES

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 34 54 50.24

NON-CASH ADJUSTMENTS TO RECONCILE PROFIT/(LOSS) BEFORE TAX TO NET CASH FLOWS
Add: Depreclatlon 4 22
Add: Interest Dald 8.42
Less: lnteresrrecewed

(2.66)
Add: (Profm/Los5 on sale ofProperty, Plant and Equlpment (Netl 0'19
Add: (Profltl/Lass un sale of lnvestmem (Net) (0 Oll

OPERATING PROFIT BEFORE WORKING CAPITAL CHANGES 44.70

WORKING CAPITAL ADJUSTMENTS

Increase/(Decrease) m Trade Payables

lncrease / (Decreasel ln Other Current Flnancral Lxabllmes
lncrease / (Decreasel m other Current Llabllmes
Increase/ (Decrease) In Short Term Pmws‘ons

Increase/(Decrease) m Prowsmns

(increase) / Decrease In Other Non Current FmanCIaI Asset

(Increasel/ Decrease In Trade Recervables

(lncreasel/ Decrease In lnventones

(Increasel/ Decrease In Other NunrCurrent Assets

[increase] / Decrease In Short Term Luans & Advances

(Increasel/ Decrease In Other Financial assets

IlncreaSéI/ Decrease In Other Current Assets

Other Adjustments

Cash generated from/(used In) operating activities

Less: Dlrect Taxes Paid

155,23

[l 571

13 30)

0 00

0.00

5,24

7O 7O

133 l9}

40 09

[l9 14)

(26.40)

(3.33I

18.58

[ILS-I)

(3.33)

[Z4 07)

7 05

[2.38)

0.00

( 17 85)

(3.87)

(8 O7)

0.47

31.66

ll OZ

(12 8S}

O 81

35.06

(23.03)
Net cash generated from/(used In) Operating activities 7.04 13.03
CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Proceeds irom sale of Investment 0.03 0.00
Payments for Purchase or Propenv, Plant and Equipment (41 I34) (7.51)
Proceedsr'rom Sale of Property, Plant and Equipment LE3 5.99
Interest received 2 66 3‘21
Net cash generated from/(used In) investing activities (38.32) 1.69 I
CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Proceeds from borrdwmgs

Repayment ofborrowmgs 56,32 16 57
Net changes In Long Term Loans SI Advances 0 00 [l7 90
Interest paid 18 JZ) Isss
Money recewed against share warrants/rlghts Issue 38 36
Net cash generated from/(used in) financing actiVIties 48.40 8.34

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 17.11 23 06

Add: Cash and Cash Equlvalents at the beginning of the period 13 Zl 37 39 04
Cash and Cash Equwalents at the end ot' the penod 13 35.48 62.10

On behalf of Board of Directors

For RPP Infra Projects Limited

A. Nlthya
Date :13.ll.2025 Whole Tlrne Director &
Place :Chennai Chief Flnancial Officer

DIN: 00125357



Nates: Standalone Financial Statements

1V Figures for the Drevuous vear have been regrouped to cunfcrm m the ciassuhcation of the currem vear, wherever necessary

2 The above Standalone Unaudited finanma‘ resu‘ts which are pubhshed In accordance wxth Regu‘atmn 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obhgatxons & Dlsdosure

Requrrements) Regulahcns, 2015 (‘Listmg Regulations‘t have been reviewed bv the Aud1t Ccmmtttee and approved by the Board of Drrecturs at thexr meetmg held

on 13.11 2025 The abDve standalone Unaudited financiai results have been rewewd by the statutory auditors of the Company, except the finanCiaIS of Bangladesh

and 5nlanka Branches The standaione audited financial results are in accordance With the ind AS prescribed under Sectlon 133 of the Companies Act, 2013. read

wrth relevant rules (as amendedl issued thereunder and the other accounting pruncuples generally accepted in India

3. The Company is primarily engaged in the business of Censtruction relating to infrastructure sector comprising of Roads and Bridges, Water pipe lines, Railways
etc. information reported to and evaluated regularly by the chief operating decision maker lCODMl for the purposes of resource allocation and assessing

performance focuses on the business as a whole and accordingly, in the context of Operating Segment as defined under the Indlan Accounting Standard 108
”Operating

Segments”, there is a single reportable segment.

4r The company allotted 1,15,004000 warrants on a preferential basis to a NonrPromoter group at a price of Rs. 44 25 per warrant. The warrant holders exercised
their rights to subscribe to one equity share per warrant within 18 months from the allotment date, which was to be completed by 5th September 2024 lnitially
25% of the warrant price was received on 6th March 2023, and the remaining 75% was collected on 29th August 2024, Followmg full payment, the 1.1300005
warrants were converted into 1,15,00,000 shares as on 29th August 2024. The allotment of these shares ls awaiting trading approval from SEBI. However, in lieu of
the converslon, the Equity share capital as on 3lst March 2025 has been increased by Rs.11.50 Crores. The company received the trading approval for these shares
on 22nd May 2025.

5 The Company’s had gone for the rights rssue of up to 1,42,30,000 partly paidrup equity shares of face value of R510 each ("Rights Equity Shares") of the

Company forcash at a price of R530 per Rights Equity Share (including a premium of Rs.20 per Rights Equity Sharel aggregating up to Rs.42,69,00,000 on a rights

basis to the Eligible Equity Shareholders (as defined in the Letter of Offer) of the Company in the ratio of 3:5 by the Eligible Equity Shareholders of the company

(the
”Issue”)

on the record date, that is, September 20. 2021 (the
"Record

Date”), against which 1,42,30,000 partly paid Rights Equity Shares at a price of Rs 18 per
Rights Equity Share (including a premium of Rs.12 per Rights Equity Share) aggregating up to Rs.25,61,-10,000 were allotted by the Company on Tuesday, October

Z6, 2021, and against which the first and final call money payment period was opened from Monday, January 10, 2022 and closed on Monday, January Z4, 2022,

the conversion of 1,30,35,716 partly paid rights equity shares of Rs6 each to 1,30,35,716 fully paid up equity shares of Rs.10 each. Out Of the total 14,230,000

partly paid shares. our Company has successfully converted 14,135,334 shares into fully paid shares The remaining 94,666 oartiy paid shares were forfeited during

the Board meeting held on 2nd August 2024, in compliance wrth the relevant laws and regulations. The forfeiture has been approved by Stock Exchange, and the

amount received on forfeited shares has been transferred to the Capital Reserve account. The forfeited 94,666 shares form part of the issued capital of the

Company.

6. During the previous year, the Company invested in land parcels located in Kancheepuram, Sriperumbtidur Taluk, Chithoor, and Papankuzhi villages in Tamil Nadu,

in proximity to the proposed airport site announced by the Government of Tamil Nadu. The total investment in land totals to Rs 88 53, on which registration was

completed on 26th March 2025 for land totaling @1440 crores and on 2nd April 2025 at a total cost of ?44.13 crores. The management enViSions multiple

commercial p055ibilities for these land parcels, including the development of warehouses, fabrication or cement/flyash plants, and other commercial structures

aimed at supporting constructionerelated industries These developments are also expected to enhance logistics and transportation efficiency in the region The

Company may also consider constructing and selling commercial units to third parties in the future

7. As at 30th September 2025, capital advances include ?3,33 crores paid towards the acquisition of leasehold land in Raipur where the Company is in the process
of establishing a fabrication plant to support and service the construction industry. The land was acquired through an auctionlconducted by Canara Bank, and a sale
agreement has been executed, With rights over the land transferred by the Bank. However. as the formal lease agreement wrth the Raipur State Government is yet
to be executed. the reouirements of Ind AS 116 — Leases have not been applied in these finanCial statements

On behalf of Board of Directors

For RPP Infra Proiects Limited

A. Nithya

Whole Time Director &

Chief Financial Officer

DIN: 00125357
Place: Chennai

Date: 13.11.2025
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Independent Auditors' Limited Review Report on unaudited consolidated financial

results of RPP Infra Projects Limited for the quarter ended 30 September 2025 and year to

date results for the period from 01 April 2025 to 30 September 2025 pursuant to Regulation

33 and Regulation 52 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations

and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended

To The Board of Directors of R.P.P Infra Projects Limited

‘l.
We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited consolidated financial results (”the
Statement") of RIPI’ INFRA PROJECTS LIMITED (hereinafter referred as “the Holding Company") and

its subsidiaries (the Holding Company and is subsidiaries together referred to as "the Group”) (refer
Annexure ‘l for the list of subsidiaries included in the Statement) for the quarter ended 30 September
2025 and year to date results for the period from 01 April 2025 to 30 September 2025 ("the Statement”)
being submitted by the Holding Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 and

Regulation 52 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure

Requirements) Regulations, 201 5, as amended ("Listing Regulations")

2r This Statement which is the responsibility of the Hoiding Company’s management and approved by

the Holding Company’s Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and

measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 “interim Financial Reporting
“("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act 2013, and other accounting

principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations

Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review,

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements

(SRE) 2410, “Review of Interim Financial Information performed by the Independent Auditor of the
Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial
information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting

matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope
than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable

us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified
in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the Securities and Exchange

Board oflndia under Regulation 33 (8) of the Listing Regulations, to the extent applicable.

Head. Office Address : No. 30. Sn Towers" Bharadthidasan Street. Teacher‘s Colonv. Erode - 63801 l
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4. The Statement includes the results of the following entities:

5. Based on review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above and based
on the consideration of the review reports of the branch auditors and other auditors referred to in
paragraph 6 below, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the
accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement
principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard and other accounting principles
generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of
Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or
that it contains any material misstatement.

6. We did not review the financial statements of two branches included in the standalone financial
results of the company, whose results reflect total assets of Rs.16.24 cr as at 30 September 2025
and total revenue from operations Rs 1.46 cr, total net profit (loss) after tax Rs. (4.03) cr and
total comprehensive income Rs.(4r07) cr for the period from 01 April 2025 to 30 September
2025 respectively and cash flows (net) of Rs 0.43 cr for the period from 01 April 2025 to 30
September 2025 as considered in the standalone unaudited interim financial results of the
entities included in the Group. Our opinion on the statements, in so far as it relates to the
amounts and disclosures included in respect to the two branches, and our report in terms of
sub section (3) and (11) of section 143 of the Companies Act, 2013 in so far as it relates to the
aforesaid branches and jointly controlled operations is based solely on the report of such
unaudited financial statements and other unaudited informations provided to us by the
management of the company. Our conclusion on the statement is not modified in respect of the
above matter.

Head. Office Address : No. 30‘ " Sri Towers" Bharadthidasan Street‘ Teacher’s Colony. Erode - 63801 l

l, R.P.P Infra Overseas PLC — Mauritius Subsidiary
2. R.Prl’ Infra Projects (lanka) Limited Srilanka Subsidiary
3. Sanskar Dealcom Private limited» India Subsidiary
4. Greatful Mercantile Private Limited - India Subsidiary
5. Lunkar Finance Private limited Subsidiary
6i RPP—Annai (JV) Private limited Subsidiary



KRSG ASSOCIATES
@.ND%§

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
Sobha Meritta # 9041, Vandalur Kelambakkam Road Ph: 9502326266

Pudupakkam, Chennai — 603 103 E-mail: krsg.ca@gmail.com

We did not review the interim financial results of two subsidiaries namely R.P,P Infra Overseas

I’LC - Mauritius and R.P,P Infra Projects (lanka) Limited Srilanka included in the consolidated

unaudited quarterly financial results, whose interim financial results reflect total assets (before

consolidation adjustments) of R5285 cr as at 30 September 2025 and total revenue from operations

(before consolidation adjustments) R5000 cr , total net profit after tax (before consolidation

adjustments) R5000 cr and total comprehensive income (before consolidation adjustments) Rs.

0.04cr for the period from 01 April 2025 to 30 September 2024 respectively and cash flows (net)

(before consolidation adjustments) of Rsi0‘00cr for the period from 01 April 2025 to 30 September

2025 as considered in the consolidated unaudited financial results. These Interim financial results

have not been reviewed by other auditors and our conclusion on the statement, in so far as it relates

to the amount and disclosures included in respect of these subsidiaries is based, solely on the

reports of the management of the company. Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in

respect of the above matter.

for KRSG ASSOCIATES

Chartered Accountants

FRN : 0075065

Place : Chennai CA SUIATHA T S

Date: 13 Nov 2025 Partner

UDIN: 2§2§3l
5‘0 gMé yHk 79'03

M.No.233150

g
Head. Office Address : No. 30‘ " Sri Towers" Bharadthidasan Street Teacher’s Colony‘ Erode - 63 801 l
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RPP INFRA PROJECTS LIMITED
CIN : L45201TZ1995PLC006113

RegV Off. : SF No. 454, Raghupathynalcken Palavam,Poondurai Main Road, Erode r 638 002,Tamll Nadu.
Emall : upo@r.pplpl.cum, websute: wwwVrppipl.com Tel:+91 424 2284077, Fax: +91 424 2282077

Consolidated Statement of cash flows for the Half year ended 30th September 2025

Particulars
Halfvear Ended 30th September

2025
‘

l Crore )

Half Year Ended 30th Septemher
2024
‘

( Crore l
CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTlVlTlES
PROFIT BEFORE TAX

NONeCASH ADJUSTMENTS TO RECONCILE PROFIT/(LOSS) BEFORE TAX TO NET CASH FLOWS
Add: Depreciatlon

Add: lntere5K pard
Less: lnterest recewed

Add: lProhtl/Lass on sale olProperty, Plant and Equlpmenl lNetl
Add: lProFltVLoss on sale of lnvestmen! (Net)
Add: Other nonrcasn Items

3317

4 22
8 42
(2 66}
O 19
r0 01
U GO

50.21

+55

5 SS

[3 Zll

1.71

0.06

(1.41]OPERATING PROFIT BEFORE WORKING CAPITAL CHANGES 43.43 5738'
WORKING CAPITAL ADJUSTMENTS

lncrease/(Denease) m Trade Payables
lncrease/lDecreasel m Other Current Flnancval Llabllltles
lncrease/lDecreasel m Other Current Liabilities
Increase/(Decrease! m Short Term Provlslons

(Increasel/ Decrease In Trade Receivables

(lncreasel / Decrease In lnventorles

(Increasel/ Decrease ln Other NonrCurrent Assets
(lncrease) / Detrease In Short Terrn Loans & Advances

(increase) / Decrease ln Other Flnancral assets

(Increasel/ Decrease In Other Current Assets
lncrease/IDecrease) In Other Non Current FlnanCIal Asset
Other Admstments

Cash generated from/(used In) operating activities
Less: Direct Taxes Paid

lS-l BOI

2 21
‘3 SO

O CO

7C.7O

(33.21)

40 92

(11 22)

(26.88)

(4 Z7)

S 24

G 35

18.87

(11 SJ)

(2.10)
~22 J7

7 37

[2 38)

13 92)

(8 O7l

10 361

30.66

10 B3

(1-1 16)

(17 86)

081

35.62 I
Net cash generated from/(used in) operating actlvmes 7.33

(22.48)

1371‘
CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from investments

Pavments for Purchase of Property. Plant and Equxpment
Proceeds from Sale of Property, Plant and Equipment
Interest received

O 02

(41.134)

1E3

2,66

0,00

(7 51)

5.99

3 21

I
Net Cash generated from/(used in) investing activities

(38.33) 1.69
USH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTlVITlES
Proceedsirdm borrowmgs

Repayment ofhorrowmgs

Net changes in Long Term Loans SI Advances
Interest paid
Money received against share warrants/rights issue

D CO

56.81

0,00

(8.41]

0 00

O 00

(6 S7)

117 90)

[5.55)

38 36
Net cash generated from/(used in) financingactivities

48.39 8.34
Net Increase in cash and cash equivalents

17.39 23.20Add: Cash and Cash Equivalents at the beginnmg of the perlod
Cash and Cash Equivalents at the end of the period

23.38

39.77
39.415

52.65I

On behalf of Board of Directors

For RPP infra Projects Limited

A. Nlthya

Whole Time Director at

Chief Financial Officer

DIN: 00125357
Date : 13.11.2025

Place :Chenna:



R.P.P‘ INFRA PROJECTS UMITED

CVN : L452DlTZl995PLC006113
Reg. Off. : SF No. 454, Raghupathynaicken Palayam,PDondurai Mam Road,Email : ‘po@rppipl.com, website: www.rppipl.com, Erode - 638 002, Tamil Nadu TeIW9l 424

STATEMENT OF CONSOUDATED FINANC1AL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER 2025
‘in

Crore

S.N
Partlculars

Consolidated Quarter Ended Consolidated Half Year Ended
Consolidated

Year Ended

30.09.2025 30.09.2024 30.06.2025 30.09.2025 30.09.2024 31.03.2025

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

Revenue

(a) Revenuefrom Operarlons

(b) Other lrcome
316.79

4 72

394.28

8,33

346.95

2,12

663.75

6.84

734.77

12.13

1439 ~13

15 63
Total Incume from Operations (a+b) 321.51 402.61 349.07 670.59 746.90 1455.07
Expenses

(a) Cast of Raw matenals and components Consumed 54 28 85 27 35,37 89.65 171 16 297 77
lb) Construwon Expenses 20.49 720.36 56.19 76.68 115 23 197,68
(c) Sub Comractor Work bllls 195.70 273.42 217.33 413.03 344.02 740 66
(d) Emplovee benefit expense 7.75 7.68 5.41 13.16 14.61 29.08
(el Fwance Cost 3.84 2.76 4.58 8.42 5.55 11.53
(f) Deprematlun and amcmzatlon expense 2 38 2.39 1.84 4 22 4.55 9.58
(g) Other Expenses 18.21 24.22 13.54 31.75 41.58 82.99
Total Expenses 302.64 375.37 334.26 636.90 696.69 1369.27

Profit/(Loss) from operation before exceptional items and tax (1-2) 18.87 27.23 14 81 33.69 50 21 85.79
ExceptionalitemslNetl A042 0.00 70.42 0.00
Profit / (Loss) after Exceptional Before tax (3+4) 18.45 27.23 14.81 33.27 50.21 85.79
Tax Expense

a) Current Tax 4.62 8 31 3.97 8 59 15.45 25.04
b) Deferred tax liabilltv/(asset) V4.54
Total Tax expense 4.62 8.31 3.97 8.59 15.45 20.50

Net Profit/(loss) after Tax (5-6l 13.82 18.92 10.84 24.67 34.75 65.29
other Comprehensive income (net oftaxl
a) Other comprehensive income not to be reclassified to profit or
loss in subsequent periods:

Reameasuremenrgairs/ (losses) on defined benefit plans 0.00 0.00 069
b) Other comprehensive Income to be reclassified to profit or loss
in subsequent periods:
Exchange differences on translation of Financiai Statement of
Foreign Companies 70.00 065 0.00 0 00 1.41 70 17
income tax relating to the above A 0 00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Comprehensive lncome for the period/year 13.82 19.58 10.84 24.67 33.34 66.15
Shareholders of the Company 14.46 19.61 10.84 25.29 33.38 66.19
Non Controlling interest ‘0 62 70 03 O 00 70 62 -0.04 004
Paid up Eouitv Share Capital (Face value Rs.1O/7Eacb) 49.59 38.09 49.59 49.59 38.09 49.59
Other Equity (Excluding Revaluation Reserve) 503,52 445 88 361 88 503.52 445,88 478.59
Earnings PerShare (Face Value Rs.10/r each) - not annualised
a) Basic 2.79 4.97 Z 19 4 98 9.13 13.17
b) Diluted 2.79 4 46 2.19 4,98 8.18 13 17

(c) Weighted Average no of shares for Basic EPS (in r‘os) 49585918 38085918 49585918 49585918 38085918 49585918
d) Weighted Average no ofshares for Diluted EPS (in ros) 49585918 42477402 49585918 49585918 42477402 49585918

On behalf of Board of Directors

For RPP infra Projects Limited

A. Nithya

Whole Time Director &
Date 13.11.2025 Chief Financial Officer
Place : Chennai DIN: 00125357



Notes: Consolida‘ed Financial Statements

l. Hgures for the prevmus periods have been regruuped [o conform t0 the classmcanon ofthe current perrod, wherever necessary,

2r The ahovE cansohdated Unauduted fmancval results wnmh are nubllshed m accordance wrth Regu‘atuon 33 of {he SEB‘ [Llstmg Oblrgatmns & Drsclosure

Reqmrements) ReguIaUons, ZOIS ('Lxstrng Regulatlans‘) have been revuewed by the Audrt Commrttee and approved bv the Bcard sf Dlrecturs at the” meeting held

on 1311 2025 The above consohdated Unaudrted r'mancra‘ resuirs have been Revuewed by the statutory audrtcrs of the Compames/Entmes m the Group, except

M/s RPP Infra Projects (Lanka) Lrmuted and RP P \nfra Overseas PLC, Maunuus. The Consolldated unaudrted fmanctal results are m accordance wlth the Ind AS

prescrlbed under Sectlcn 133 ofthe Comuames Act, 2013, read With relevant rules (as amended) rssued thereunder and the other accountlng prlnclples generally

accepted 1n lndla,

3 The Company ls prlrnarlly engaged In the buslness of Constructlon relatlng to Infrastructure sector compnsung of Roads and Brldges, Water pupe lines, Rallways etc.
Informatlon reported to and evaluated regularly by the chief operating decxslon maker lCODMl for the purpeses of resource allocatlon and assessing uerformance
focuses on the husiness as a whole and accordingly, in the context of Operating Segment as defined under the Indian Accounting Standard 108 “Operating

Segments”. there is a single reportable segment.

4. Yhe company allotted 1,15,00,000 warrants on a oreferential basis to a NonrPi‘omoter group at a price of Rs 44 25 per warrant, 'he
warrant holders exerCised

their rights to subscribe to one equity share per warrant Within 15 months from the allotment date, which was to be completed by 3th September 2024. lnitially,

25% of the warrant price was received on 6th March 2023. and the remaining 75% was collected on 29th August 2024, Followmg full payment. the 1.15.00.000

warrants were convened into 1,13,00DOO shares as on 29th August 2024. The allotment of these shares is awaiting trading approval from SEBI, However in Iieu of

the conversion, the Equity share capital as on ilst March 2025 has been increased by Rs.ll.50 Crores. The company received the trading approval for these shares

on 22nd May 1025,

5. The Company's had gone for the rights issue of up to l.-’lZ.30,DOO partly paid-up equity shares of face value of Rs,10 each (”Rights Equity Shares”) of the Company

for cash at a price of Rs30 per Rights Equity Share [includlng a premium of R510 per Rights Equity Share) aggregating up to Rs 4163001300 on a rights basls to the

Eligible Equity Shareholders [as defined in the Letter of Offerl of the Company in the ratio of 3:5 by the Eliglble Equity Shareholders of the company lthe
”lssue")

on

the record date, that is. September 20, 2021 lthe
”Record

Date”), against which l.42.30.000 partly paid Rights Equity Shares at a price of Rs lS per Rights Equity

Share (including a premium of Rs.12 per Rights Equity Share) aggregating up to Rs 25,61,40DDO were allotted by the Company on Tuesday, October 26, 2021, andl

against which the first and final call money payment period was opened from Monday, lanuary 10. 2022 and closed on Monday, lanuary 24. 2021, the conversion of

1,30,35,716 partly paid rights equity shares of Rs.6 each to 1.30.35.716 fully paid up equlty shares of Rs.10 each. Out Of the total 14,230,000 partly paid shares, our

Company has successfully converted 14,135,334 shares into fully paid shares. The remaining 94.666 partly paid shares were forfeited during the Board meeting held

on 2nd August 2024. in compliance With the relevant laws and regulations, The forfeiture has been approved by Stock Exchange, and the amount received on

forfeited shares has been transferred to the Capital Reserve account. The forfEited 94,666 shares form part ofthe issued capital ofthe Company.

6. During the prewpus year, the Company invested in land parcels located in Kancheepuram, Sriperumbudur Taluk, Chithoor. and Papankuzhi villages in Tamil Nadu,

in proximity to the proposed airport site announced by the Government of Tamil Nadu The total Investment in land totals to RsEB S3. on which registration was

completed on 26th March 2025 for land totaling §44.40 crores and on 2nd April 2025 at a total cost of €44.13 crores. The management envisions multiple

commercial possibilities for these land parcels, including the development of warehouses, fabrication or cement/flyash plants. and other commercial structures

aimed at supporting constructionrrelated industries. These developments are also expected to enhance logistics and transportation efficiency in the region. The

Company may also conSider constructing and selling commercial units to third parties in the future,

7 As at 30th lune 2025, Capital advances include $.33 crores paid towards the acouISition of leasehold land in Raipur, where the Company is In the process of

establishing a fabrication plant to support and serVice the construction industry, The land was acquired through an auction conducted by Canara Bank. and a sale

agreement has been executed, With rights over the land transferred by the Bank. However, as the formal lease agreement With the Raipur State Government is yet

to be executed, the requirements of lnd AS 116 — Leases have not been applied in these financial statements

8.A wholly~owned subsidiary, RPP Realtors Pvt Ltd. was incorporated in Sri Lanka on 20 lune 2025: investment into the entity has not yet commenced, and all

associated processes are expected to be completed in the upcoming period.”

On behalf of Board of Directors

For RPP lnfra Projects Limited

A. Nithya

Whole Time Director 8t

Chief Financial Officer

DIN: 00125357
Place: Chennai

Date: 13.11.2025
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